strip, other powered-vehicle race track. 50-acre minimum tract of land 
required, with minimum five hundred (500) foot vegetative buffer 
(complying with Secs. 5.17.5 and 5.17.6). No portion of the race track or any 
garage, staging or pit area, nor any parking area, may be located within one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of residentially used property (so used at 
the time of application for the permit). For the purposes of this section, the 
phrase “residentially used property” shall mean the property on which the 
residence is located and not more than one acre of land, determined as if the